ORDINANCE NO. 16-01

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AND RECREATING PORTIONS OF SECTION 26 FLOODPLAIN ZONING

The Common Council of the City of Platteville do ordain as follows:

Section 1. Section 26.01(1.5)(2) is hereby repealed and recreated as follows:

1.5 GENERAL PROVISIONS

(2) OFFICIAL MAPS & REVISIONS

The boundaries of all floodplain districts are designated as floodplains or A-Zones on the maps listed below and the revisions in the City of Platteville Floodplain Appendix. Any change to the base flood elevations (BFE) in the Flood Insurance Study (FIS) or on the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) must be reviewed and approved by the DNR and FEMA before it is effective. No changes to regional flood elevations (RFE's) on non-FEMA maps shall be effective until approved by the DNR. These maps and revisions are on file in the office of the Zoning Administrator, City of Platteville. If more than one map or revision is referenced, the most restrictive information shall apply.

OFFICIAL MAPS

Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), panel numbers 55043C0540F, 55043C0657F, 55043C0676F, 55043C0677F, and 55043C0685F dated February 3, 2016; with corresponding profiles that are based on the Flood Insurance Study (FIS) dated February 3, 2016, Volume number 55043CV000B.

<u>Section 2.</u> All other provisions of Chapter 26 shall remain in full force and effect unless specifically modified herein.

<u>Section 3.</u> This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as required by law.

Approved and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Platteville, on a vote of 7 to 0 this 12th day of January, 2016.

CITY OF PLATTEVILLE,

By: Eileen Nickels, Council President

Attest:

By: Jan Martin, City Clerk Published: January 20, 2016